ORMOND CRICKET CLUB 6" XI RECORDS UPDATE

e The records cannot be considered complete but are taken from the available
scorebooks and/or annual reports cover the years from Season 1947/48 until the last

team in2001/02.

e For seasons 1960/61,1978/79, 1987/88,1988/89, 1992/93 and 1993/94 there were
no 6% XI team either due to lack of numbers or ground unavailability (1978/79).

e The 6% XI played in the Caulfield and District competition (matting wickets) until
1958/59 when the bottom ground at Gunn Reserve became a turf wicket and the
team played from then on in the VICA (now known as the VTCA).

e If any reader notes any omissions or inaccuracies please contact the club.

Record Partnerships

Wicket Runs Batsman

1st 184 Rob McNamara - David Tyers
2nd 166 Charles Rogers - Phil Warren
3rd 130 Brad Kyle - Phil Warren
4th 128 Gordon Lochran - Peter Scott
5th 74 Geoff Tamblyn - A. Mattson
6th 72 Glen Matheson - Phil Warren
7th 78 B. Cooper - Ross Smith
8th 56 Wayne Lazaro - Curt Leach
9th 37 G. Joyce - John Robertson
10th 50 Steve Jackson - Tony Roberts

Highest Ormond Score

Score Opponent Season
354 Middle Park 1994/95
340 East Brighton 1996/97

8/311 Glenhuntly ALP 1949/50

9/281 Ajax 1994/95

Lowest Ormond Scores

Score Opponent Season
14 Springvale 1956/57
18 Bentleigh 1958/59
23 1956/57
26 Hakoah Ajax 1965/66
26 East Malvern 1969/70
27 Glenhuntly ALP 1949/50
29 Sandringham* 1962/63

Opponent
Beaumaris
Middle Park
Middle Park
Heatherton
Brighton
St Johns St Bedes
South Caulfield
Ajax
Frankston
Murrumbeena

Highest Opposition Scores

Score Opponent
414 Hampton
5/312 East Malvern

Lowest Opposition Scores

Score Opponent
16 East Malvern YCW
27 Sandringham*
28 Caulfield Socials
26 Carnegie*
30 Glen Waverley
32 Middle Park
38 Moorabbin

* All innings teams were 2 batsman short

Season
1997/98
1994/95
1995/96
1989/90
1963/64
1995/96
1949/50
1995/96
1965/66
1965/66

Season
1966/67
1982/83

Season
1956/57
1957/58
1957/58
1965/66
1949/50
1966/67
1971/72



Batting
Highest Individual Scores

Score Batsman
183 Neil Barry
171 John Craig
Centuries
Score Batsman
115 Robert Cocking
101 John Colwell
129 John Robertson
101 John Robertson
109 Gerry Flood
126 Graeme Johnson
183 Neil Barry**
130 Peter Scott
128 Greg Plant
171 John Craig
104 Marc Blundy
117 Peter Scott
102 Phil Warren
110 Terry Lofts
118 Brad Kyle
101 Phil Warren
100 David Tyers
125* Simon Beshara
125 Troy Grabert
127 David Tyers
** Inning took 106 minutes and included 26 fours and 4 sixes
Bowling
10 wickets or more in a match
Wickets Runs Bowler Opponent Season
12 40 Bob Somerville Postal 1965/66
12 148 Phil Warren Mentone (GF)  1996/97
10 53 Don Chisholm 1971/72

Opponent
Brighton

Opponent
Glenhuntly ALP
(SF)

Sandringham

Murrumbeena

Brighton

Brighton
Middle Park

East Malvern
Middle Park
Ajax
Middle Park
East Brighton
Beaumaris
Mentone
Hampton
Cheltenham

Season
1981/82
1984/85

Season

1949/50
1952/53
1961/62
1973/74
1979/80
1979/80
1981/82
1983/84
1983/84
1984/85
1986/87
1989/90
1994/95
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
2000/01
2000/01
2000/01



7 or More Wickets in an Innings
Runs

Wickets
9
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Hat Tricks
Wickets

N W ww

27
25
46
55
9
10
16
16
17
18
23
24
25
29
31
34
48
53
61

Runs

53

Bowler
Harold Morgan
Glenn Zimmer

J. Mapson
Clarrie Coles
F. Hodgson

R. Wood

Don Chisholm
Shane Clee

Graeme Johnson

Steve Jackson

Bob Sommerville

Don Chisholm
P. Sharley
Peter Burke
R. Perraton
Laurie Veale
John Chisholm
Ricky Fernandez
Bob Somerville

Bowler
Colin Allison
Colin Allison
Colin Allison
Colin Allison

Don Chisholm
Ron Roberts
Ron Roberts

Ricky Fernandez

Opponent

Hampton

McKinnon
Murrumbeena

Carnegie
Frankston
Clayton

Postal
Chelsea
Murrumbeena
Murrumbeena
Moorabbin
Glenhuntly ALP
MHSOB
Ajax
Sandringham

Opponent

Identical figures
Ajax

Season
1959/60
1971/72
1966/67
1953/54
1950/51
1963/64
1971/72
1983/84
1979/80
1980/81
1965/66
1968/69
1963/64
1998/99
1964/65
1954/55
1970/71
1995/96
1965/66

Season

1951/52
1951/52
1951/52
1951/52
1972/73
1973/74
1974/75
1995/96

incl. Hat Trick



