ORMOND CRICKET CLUB 6th XI RECORDS UPDATE

- The records cannot be considered complete but are taken from the available scorebooks and/or annual reports cover the years from Season 1947/48 until the last team in2001/02.
- For seasons 1960/61,1978/79, 1987/88,1988/89, 1992/93 and 1993/94 there were no 6th XI team either due to lack of numbers or ground unavailability (1978/79).
- The 6th XI played in the Caulfield and District competition (matting wickets) until 1958/59 when the bottom ground at Gunn Reserve became a turf wicket and the team played from then on in the VJCA (now known as the VTCA).
- If any reader notes any omissions or inaccuracies please contact the club.

Record Partnerships

	•			
Wicket	Runs	Batsman	Opponent	Season
1st	184	Rob McNamara - David Tyers	Beaumaris	1997/98
2nd	166	Charles Rogers - Phil Warren	Middle Park	1994/95
3rd	130	Brad Kyle - Phil Warren	Middle Park	1995/96
4th	128	Gordon Lochran - Peter Scott	Heatherton	1989/90
5th	74	Geoff Tamblyn - A. Mattson	Brighton	1963/64
6th	72	Glen Matheson - Phil Warren	St Johns St Bedes	1995/96
7th	78	B. Cooper - Ross Smith	South Caulfield	1949/50
8th	56	Wayne Lazaro - Curt Leach	Ajax	1995/96
9th	37	G. Joyce - John Robertson	Frankston	1965/66
10th	50	Steve Jackson - Tony Roberts	Murrumbeena	1965/66

Highest Ormond Score

Score	Opponent	Season
354	Middle Park	1994/95
340	East Brighton	1996/97
8/311	Glenhuntly ALP	1949/50
9/281	Ajax	1994/95

Highest Opposition Scores

Opponent	Season
Hampton	1966/67
East Malvern	1982/83
	Opponent Hampton

Lowest Ormond Scores

Lowest (

Score	Opponent	Season	Score	Opponent	Season
14	Springvale	1956/57	16	East Malvern YCW	1956/57
18	Bentleigh	1958/59	27	Sandringham*	1957/58
23		1956/57	28	Caulfield Socials	1957/58
26	Hakoah Ajax	1965/66	26	Carnegie*	1965/66
26	East Malvern	1969/70	30	Glen Waverley	1949/50
27	Glenhuntly ALP	1949/50	32	Middle Park	1966/67
29	Sandringham*	1962/63	38	Moorabbin	1971/72

^{*} All innings teams were 2 batsman short

Batting

Highest Individual Scores

Score	Batsman	Opponent	Season
183	Neil Barry	Brighton	1981/82
171	John Craig		1984/85

Centuries

Centuries			
Score	Batsman	Opponent	Season
		Glenhuntly ALP	
115	Robert Cocking	(SF)	1949/50
101	John Colwell		1952/53
129	John Robertson	Sandringham	1961/62
101	John Robertson		1973/74
109	Gerry Flood	Murrumbeena	1979/80
126	Graeme Johnson		1979/80
183	Neil Barry**	Brighton	1981/82
130	Peter Scott		1983/84
128	Greg Plant	Brighton	1983/84
171	John Craig	Middle Park	1984/85
104	Marc Blundy		1986/87
117	Peter Scott	East Malvern	1989/90
102	Phil Warren	Middle Park	1994/95
110	Terry Lofts	Ajax	1994/95
118	Brad Kyle	Middle Park	1995/96
101	Phil Warren	East Brighton	1996/97
100	David Tyers	Beaumaris	1997/98
125*	Simon Beshara	Mentone	2000/01
125	Troy Grabert	Hampton	2000/01
127	David Tyers	Cheltenham	2000/01

 $[\]ensuremath{^{**}}$ Inning took 106 minutes and included 26 fours and 4 sixes

Bowling

10 wickets or more in a match

Wickets	Runs	Bowler	Opponent	Season
12	40	Bob Somerville	Postal	1965/66
12	148	Phil Warren	Mentone (GF)	1996/97
10	53	Don Chisholm		1971/72

7 or More Wickets in an Innings

, GVIOIC (Wickets III	~·· ··························		
Wickets	Runs	Bowler	Opponent	Season
9	27	Harold Morgan	Hampton	1959/60
8	25	Glenn Zimmer	Glenn Zimmer McKinnon 1971/72	
8	46	J. Mapson	Murrumbeena	1966/67
8	55	Clarrie Coles		1953/54
7	9	F. Hodgson	Carnegie	1950/51
7	10	R. Wood	Frankston	1963/64
7	16	Don Chisholm	Clayton	1971/72
7	16	Shane Clee		1983/84
7	17	Graeme Johnson		1979/80
7	18	Steve Jackson		1980/81
7	23	Bob Sommerville	Postal	1965/66
7	24	Don Chisholm	Chelsea	1968/69
7	25	P. Sharley	Murrumbeena	1963/64
7	29	Peter Burke	Murrumbeena	1998/99
7	31	R. Perraton	Moorabbin	1964/65
7	34	Laurie Veale	Glenhuntly ALP	1954/55
7	48	John Chisholm	MHSOB	1970/71
7	53	Ricky Fernandez	Ajax	1995/96
7	61	Bob Somerville	Sandringham	1965/66

Hat Tricks

Wickets	Runs	Bowler	Opponent	Season
		Colin Allison		1951/52
		Colin Allison		1951/52
		Colin Allison		1951/52
		Colin Allison		1951/52
3		Don Chisholm		1972/73
3	8	Ron Roberts		1973/74
3	8	Ron Roberts	Identical figures	1974/75
7	53	Ricky Fernandez	Ajax	1995/96